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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3033 

  ANSWERED ON 22/03/2022 

 

WORK UNDER PMAY-G IN UTTAR PRADESH 

 

3033.  SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT: 

SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of work being carried out under Pradhan Mantri Gramin Awas Yojana 

(PMAY-G) in the country particularly in Misrikh and Shahajahanpur Parliamentary 

Constituencies of Uttar Pradesh; 

(b)  the present status of these works as on date; and 

(c)  the details of the Central funds allocated for the said purpose including its utilization 

during each of the last three years as on date, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) & (b) In order to achieve the target of “Housing for All” in rural areas, Pradhan Mantri 

Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) is being implemented with effect from 1
st
 April, 2016 to 

provide assistance to eligible rural households with overall target to construct 2.95 crore 

pucca houses with basic amenities by March, 2024. 

  
The targets allocated, houses sanctioned and houses completed under PMAY-G in the 

country and in districts related to Misrikh and Shahjahanpur Parliamentary Constituencies of 

Uttar Pradesh as on 15.03.2022 are given at Annexure I. 

  
(c)        The State-wise details of central funds released and utilized (including State Share) 

during each of the last three years i.e. financial year 2018-19 to 2020-21 are given in 

Annexure II.  
  

***** 

  

  



Annexure I  
  
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a & b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 3033 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2022 REGARDING WORK 

UNDER PMAY-G IN UTTAR PRADESH 

  

(Units in nos.) 

S.  

No. 

Parliamentary  

Constituency 

States /UTs/ 

Districts 

Target  

allocated 

Houses  

sanctioned 

Houses  

completed 

  

  

1 All States/UTs 2,62,34,163 2,28,12,713 1,75,35,682   

2 

Misrikh  

Hardoi 60,182 59,972 58,288   

3 Sitapur 2,01,687 2,00,656 1,94,091   

4 
Kanpur  
Nagar 

14,157 14,067 13,679   

5 Shahjahanpur Shahjahanpur 41,644 41,243 40,127   

 

  



Annexure II 
  
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

3033 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2022 REGARDING WORK UNDER PMAY-G IN 

UTTAR PRADESH 
 (Rs.in crore) 

S.No. Name of State/UT 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Central 

Release  

Fund 

Utilization 
(including 

State 

share) 

Central 

Release  

Fund 

Utilization 
(including 

State 

share) 

Central 

Release  

Fund 

Utilization 
(including 

State 

share) 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 5.97 

2 Assam 244.08 1,149.67 1,433.97 2,046.75 1,503.43 1,269.44 
3 Bihar 4,449.32 5,602.96 4,902.97 8,265.94 6,683.93 10,004.38 

4 Chhattisgarh 2,636.95 3,878.28 562.55 989.82 307.13 983.82 

5 Goa 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.53 

6 Gujarat 682.20 826.79 385.56 798.10 192.78 495.64 

7 Haryana 28.40 44.68 34.55 63.35 0.00 13.27 

8 Himachal Pradesh 14.69 34.73 0.00 11.10 10.62 23.40 

9 Jammu and Kashmir 226.83 186.14 67.69 221.42 795.86 599.35 

10 Jharkhand 1,733.52 2,749.38 2,442.76 3,396.56 3,348.51 3,750.22 

11 Kerala 0.00 42.51 0.00 11.80 0.00 25.05 

12 Madhya Pradesh 4,250.43 7,297.32 2,291.98 4,176.03 4,565.80 4,068.96 

13 Maharashtra 1,135.53 1,956.08 1,815.33 1,924.76 1,310.10 2,433.50 

14 Manipur 4.30 49.97 10.30 12.83 84.89 93.49 

15 Meghalaya 126.21 106.60 22.60 57.97 191.08 185.54 

16 Mizoram 29.24 7.62 0.00 31.80 16.16 13.82 

17 Nagaland 0.00 39.03 0.00 15.25 17.40 2.12 

18 Odisha 3,290.32 4,577.35 2,197.33 5,460.06 2,821.87 4,556.46 

19 Punjab 0.00 128.57 0.00 36.01 49.22 59.10 

20 Rajasthan 2,340.13 3,159.05 2,933.34 2,923.27 1,108.59 3,679.45 

21 Sikkim 0.00 4.22 0.65 0.37 0.00 0.28 

22 Tamil Nadu 502.80 1,353.68 487.52 996.93 78.62 672.61 

23 Tripura 7.66 82.56 229.52 210.50 113.62 98.30 

24 Uttar Pradesh 2,775.86 4,773.28 1,145.64 2,207.35 4,830.90 5,990.29 

25 Uttarakhand 95.98 60.27 0.00 5.71 0.00 1.31 

26 West Bengal 4,372.85 7,759.23 5,976.00 8,854.41 8,810.54 10,037.60 

27 
Andaman and 

Nicobar 
0.00 0.00 0.00 1.12 16.88 8.53 

28 
Dadra and Nagar 

Haveli  
9.47 9.11 55.98 23.33 0.00 33.46 

29 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

30 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.01 

31 Andhra Pradesh 186.05 264.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

32 Karnataka 188.22 597.47 309.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total 29,331.06 46,741.91 27,305.84 42,744.14 36,857.93 49,105.90 

 


